Bank balances denominated in USD 907 115,112
Convertible notes in USD (Note) – 3,043,648

Note:

As disclosed in Note 39, the Company’s functional currency was changed from RMB to USD on March 31, 2021, therefore the convertible notes issued

by the Company are not considered as a foreign currency liability as at December 31, 2021.

The Group currently does not have a foreign exchange hedging policy. However, the management of the Group
monitors foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign exchange exposure should the
need arises.

Sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to the effects of fluctuation in RMB against USD. The following table details the
Group’s sensitivity to a 5% (2020: 5%) increase or decrease in RMB against USD. The percentage represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate. At the end of each reporting
period, if the exchange rate had been weakened/strengthened in RMB against USD by 5% and all other variables
were held constant, the Group’s post-tax profit for each reporting period would decrease/increase as follow:

Change in Increase/(decrease) in
exchange rate profit after tax

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB strengthen against USD 5% (45) 146,426
RMB weaken against USD 5% 45 (146,426)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

137China Youran Dairy Group Limited   Annual Report 2021

45. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate bank borrowings (see Note 34 for
details of these borrowings) and lease liabilities (see Note 36 for details). The Group is also exposed to cash flow
interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate bank balances, pledged and restricted bank deposits (see Note 30 for
details) and variable-rate bank borrowings (see Note 34 for details). The Group’s cash flow interest rate risk is mainly